ACT 245

S. B. NO. 872

A Bill for an Act Relating to Temporary License to Practice Dentistry.

Be It Enacted by the Legislature of the State of Hawaii:

SECTION 1. Section 448-12 of the Hawaii Revised Statutes is amended by adding a new paragraph to read as follows:

"The board of dental examiners may issue without examination to any resident or nonresident licensed in another state and otherwise qualified to be examined a temporary license to practice dentistry while in the employment of the department of health to provide dental services to Hansen's disease patients. The temporary license shall be valid for a period of three years or until the first board examination after the conclusion of the three-year period and only while the person to whom the temporary license is issued is in the employment of the department of health and works under the general direction and supervision of a duly licensed dentist. The temporary license shall not be renewed and shall be reviewed annually by the board of dental examiners for continuance and shall be subject to revocation and suspension as provided in section 448-17. The temporary licensee shall not be eligible for examination by the board of dental examiners while the temporary license is in effect."

SECTION 2. This Act shall take effect upon its approval. (Approved July 14, 1969.)